
 
ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 

TOWN PICKLE BALL COURT CONSTRUCTION 
 
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that sealed proposals will be received by the Town of Stony Point Town Clerk at Town Hall located 
at 74 East Main Street, Stony Point, New York until 10AM local time on March 21, 2024 for "TOWN PICKLE BALL COURT 
CONSTRUCTION” and then at said office, publicly opened and read aloud.   
 
SCOPE OF WORK:  The work consists of providing all labor and equipment for the construction of two pickle ball courts 
as well as associated fencing, parking and walkways, as well as an alternative bid for two additional courts. 
 
Information for Bidders, Specifications, and Contract Documents for the proposed work are on file and can be reviewed 
and copy obtained from the Town Clerk’s Office in Town of Stony Point Town Hall located at 74 E. Main Street, Stony 
Point, New York between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:30 p.m. Monday through Friday beginning February 8, 2024 and 
concluding at March 21, 2024 at 10:00 a.m.  Documents may be obtained via electronic means at NO charge by 
contacting the Town Clerk at (845) 786-2716 or mcarey@townofstonypoint.org.  
 
A pre-bid meeting will be held at 10:00 a.m. on March 6, 2024 at Veterans Memorial Park located on Turkey Hollow 
Road, Stony Point, New York 10980.   
 
All bidders are required to familiarize themselves with the existing conditions and proposed improvements prior to 
submitting the sealed proposal in accordance with this Advertisement for Bids.   
 
This project is being funded in whole or in part by the Rockland County’s Urban Green Space Grant Program with Federal 
funds obtained through the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA).  All federal grant requirements will apply to the contract. 
Prevailing wages established under the Davis-Bacon Act will apply to this contract. All bidders will need to sign and 
notarize that they agree to this and other applicable requirements for the expenditure of Federal funds in the Federal 
Clauses Form included with bid documents.  
 
A Unique Entity Identifier (UEI) must be obtained and provided at the time of bid. The bidder’s SAM.gov profile must be 
public facing. Prior to contract, the bidder must uphold a complete, active registration with SAM.gov. Contracts cannot 
be signed without an active registration with SAM.gov. The ARPA Department can provide a SAM.gov Registration Guide 
upon request. All vendors, contractors/subcontractors, consultants/subconsultants, etc., must be registered in the 
Federal SAM as well as the prime consultant/contractor and must have the standing to receive federal awards. Unless 
excepted by 2 CFR25.110(b) or (c), or has an exception approved by the federal awarding agency under 2 CFR 25.110(d) 
they are required to be fully registered in SAM.gov; provide a valid unique entity identifier; and continue to maintain an 
active SAM.gov registration with current information, at all times during the period of performance. 
 
The Town of Stony Point reserves the right to reject any and all bids and/or to accept any proposal which meets the 
criteria herein and in the opinion of the Town of Stony Point is in the best interest of the residents of the Town of Stony 
Point. 
 
All bidders must be licensed to do business within the State of New York. Out-of-state bidders must be registered with 
the Secretary of State.   
 
Submissions from all bidders are required to contain a certification of non-collusion bidding  pursuant to Section 103d 
of the General Municipal Law of the State of New York. 
 
By order of the Town Board:  
Megan Carey,  
Town Clerk 



 


